
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in MEETING 
ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2003 at 
4:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th 
June 2003. 
 

Ms C Deller 
388007 

2. CODES AND PROTOCOLS  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration proposing the 
adoption of various Codes and Protocols by the District Council. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

 (a) Planning Code of Good Practice  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 

   
 

 

 (b) Protocol for Community Leadership by Members  (Pages 19 - 
26) 

 

 

   
 

 

 (c) Protocol on Member/Employee Relations  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 

   
 

 

3. LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CODE OF CONDUCT) (LOCAL 
DETERMINATIONS) REGULATIONS 2003  (Pages 35 - 36) 

 

 

 Further to Item No 5 of the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 
2003 to receive further guidance from the Standards Board for England 
on the Local Determination Regulations.  A report by the Executive 
Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer is enclosed. 
 

Ms C Deller 
388007 

4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATIONS  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Executive Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer on an application received for dispensations from St 
Neots Town Council. 
 

Ms C Deller 
388007 

6. THE CODE IN PRACTICE   
 

 

 To view a video produced by the Standards Board for England. 
 

 



 
6. THE CODE IN PRACTICE   
 

 

 To view a video produced by the Standards Board for England. 
 

 

5. PARISH COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Executive Director of Central Services 
following notification from the Standards Board for England of their 
response to a breach of the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

Ms C Deller 
388007 

   
 Dated this 2nd day of September 2003  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 
388007  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender 
your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Committee. 
 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
  

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 25 June 2003. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, P J Brant, 

J A P Eddy, J D Fell, A Hansard, C W Looker 
and J Taylor 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Messrs D H Bristow, D L Hall, D McPherson 

and G Watkins 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was received on behalf of Mr D Pattisson. 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor P J Brant be elected Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor P J Brant in the Chair. 

 
2. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th March 

2003 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor A Hansard be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS AND TOWN AND 
PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES   

 
 The Committee noted the appointment by Council of Messrs D H 

Bristow, D L Hall and D Pattisson as Independent Members on the 
Committee and welcomed to the meeting Messrs D McPherson and 
G Watkins nominated by the Cambridgeshire Association of Local 
Councils as representatives of town and parish councils in the District. 

 
5. LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CODE OF CONDUCT) (LOCAL 

DETERMINATION) REGULATIONS 2003   
 

 Further to Minute No. 02/6, the Committee received and noted a 
report by the Democratic Services Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) describing the content of the Local 
Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) Regulations 
2003 which were to come into force on 30th June 2003. 
 
Members were reminded that they had responded to a Government 

Agenda Item 1

1



Consultation Paper relating to the local investigation and 
determination of misconduct allegations and that the Regulations, 
published under Section 66 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
reflected the contributions made by the Committee and over 1,000 
respondees during the consultation process. 
 
The Committee discussed in general terms Part II of the Regulations 
relating to the consideration of matters referred to them by the Ethical 
Standards Officers (ESOs) at the Standards Board for England and 
the sanctions that could be imposed should the Committee conclude 
that there had been a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct.  It 
was also noted that guidance was awaited from the Standards Board 
to assist the Committee in the application of the Regulations in 
practice and that further regulations were anticipated which would 
provide a framework for ESOs to refer matters to Monitoring Officers 
for investigation locally. 

 
6. ALLEGATION OF MISCONDUCT   

 
 By reference to a report by the Executive Director of Central Services 

and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Committee noted that the Standards Board for England had 
agreed not to take any further action in relation to an allegation of 
misconduct against a St. Ives Town Councillor. 

 
7. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS   

 
 The Committee were apprised, via a report by the Executive Director 

of Central Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) of applications received from Great 
Gransden and Grafham Parish Councils and Huntingdon Town 
Council for dispensations to allow Members of those Councils to 
discuss and vote on matters relating to particular circumstances in 
their parishes. 
 
Having been reminded of the provisions of the Relevant Authorities 
Standards Committee (Dispensations) Regulations 2002 and being 
satisfied that approval was required to prevent the transaction of 
town/parish Council business from being impeded, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that dispensations to speak and vote on matters relating to 

specific community premises in their parishes be granted to 
Great Gransden and Grafham Parish Councils and 
Huntingdon Town Council for the period ending 30th April 
2007. 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting in accordance 

with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
because the business to be transacted relates to the recipient 
of a service provided by the Council and that persons financial 
affairs. 

2



 
9. HOUSING BENEFIT COMPLAINT: AWARD OF COMPENSATION   

 
 A report by the Head of Revenue Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the annexe to the Minute Book) regarding the 
outcome of an investigation following a complaint made under the 
Council’s internal complaints system. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s scheme of delegation, the 
Committee noted the action which had been taken, after consultation 
with the Chairman, to resolve the matter and to ensure that the 
circumstances that had led to the original complaint would not 
reoccur. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL  18TH AUGUST 2003  
EMPLOYMENT LIAISON ADVISORY GROUP   8TH SEPTEMBER 2003  
EMPLOYMENT PANEL      8TH SEPTEMBER 2003  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE     10TH SEPTEMBER 2003  
COUNCIL        24TH SEPTEMBER 2003  
 
 

CODES AND PROTOCOLS 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members may be aware that the Local Government Act 2000 makes 

provision for the adoption by Councils of a code of conduct for 
employees and for the issue of a model code by the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister.  The absence of a code for Huntingdonshire 
employees has been referred to by the District Auditor in previous 
annual audit letters but a decision has been taken to await the issue 
of the model code to avoid abortive work in preparing a code 
specifically for District Council employees.  

 
1.2 The Standards Board has now indicated that a model code of 

conduct for employees will not be issued for some time and that 
authorities which have not adopted a code should draft their own for 
implementation. 

 
1.3 In addition, the advent of the Comprehensive Performance 

Assessment regime has necessitated a re-examination of the various 
policies, codes etc. that the Council has in place and an identification 
of ones that are outstanding. 

 
2. CODES AND PROTOCOLS 
 
2.1 As a result, the following codes and protocols have been drafted for 

consideration by the Panels/Committee shown and subsequent 
adoption by the Council at their meeting to be held on 24th 
September 2003:- 

 
Members’ Planning Code of 
Good Practice 

- Development Control Panel 

 - Standards Committee 
   
Protocol for Community 
Leadership by Members 

- Standards Committee 

   
Protocol on Member/ 
Employee Relations 

- Employment Liaison 
Advisory Group 

 - Employment Panel 
 - Standards Committee 
   
Employees’ Code of Conduct - Employment Liaison 

Advisory Group 
 - Employment Panel 

 

Agenda Item 2

5



2.2 In addition a Code of Corporate Governance will be submitted to 
meetings of both Overview and Scrutiny Panels and the Cabinet 
before also being submitted to the meeting of the Council to be held 
on 24th September 2003 for adoption. 

 
3. COMMENTS BY PANELS 
 
3.1 At their meeting held on 18th August 2003, the Development Control 

Panel raised the following points in relation to the draft Members’ 
Planning Code of Good Practice:- 

 
 (i) Section 4 - Second bullet point 
 
 The Panel felt that this was overly prescriptive and did not 

reflect instances such as a pre-Panel inspection of an 
application site by a Member.  However the guidance is not 
intended to preclude casual remarks/comments between an 
applicant and a Member on such occasions, although even 
these should be treated with caution.  The guidance is aimed at 
reminding Members that they should not engage in any formal 
or informal meeting with either the proponents or objectors to 
an application. 

 
 (ii) Section 4 - Fourth bullet point 
 
 Again the Panel felt that this was overly prescriptive and have 

referred to instances of Members attending presentations 
where they also represent a parish council.  In such 
circumstances, Members attending a presentation that has 
been arranged by a parish council of which they are Members 
would be doing so in their capacity as a parish councillor.  
Members will be aware of the need to declare personal 
interests in planning matters if they represent different tiers of 
authority and there is further guidance in the guidance about 
membership of more than one authority. 

 
 (iii) Section 7- Eighth bullet point 
 
 As in (i) above, Panel Members felt that this did not reflect the 

practice of Members in attending application sites prior to a 
Panel meeting.  The guidance is not intended to prevent this 
happening – merely to remind Members to ensure compliance 
with the good practice rules when they do so. 

 
3.2 The proposed Code of Good Practice closely follows the model 

prepared by the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors in 
consultation with the Standards Board for England, the District Audit 
Service and the Local Government Ombudsman.  Whilst it is open to 
the Council t
[...]
may have to justify the resulting decision by 
giving evidence in the event of any challenge. 

 
11. Training 
 

 Don’t participate in decision making at meetings dealing with 
planning matters if you have not attended suitable planning 
training provided by the Head of Planning Services. 

 Do endeavour to attend any other specialised training sessions 
provided, since these will be designed to extend your 
knowledge of planning law, regulations, procedures, codes of 

16



practice and Development Plans beyond the minimum referred 
to above and thus assist you in carrying out your role properly 
and effectively. 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



PROTOCOL FOR COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP BY MEMBERS 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Members’ work within their constituencies forms an integral part of their 

role as elected representatives and places them in the forefront of 
providing community leadership within their respective wards.  This 
can be one of the most rewarding aspects of their membership of the 
Council but this is dependent upon a number of factors, not least the 
time that a Member is able to devote to his/her constituency work.   

 
1.2 Members’ attention is drawn to those aspects of the Council’s 

constitution and the ‘Signpost’ handbook which apply to their work 
within the community and particularly – 

 
The Members Code of Conduct 
The Member/Employee Protocol 
Members Planning Code of Good Practice 
The Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity 

 
1.3 This protocol is designed to draw together the relevant information 

contained in those codes and protocols, together with other advice and 
guidance provided to Members. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Government’s modernising agenda for local government 

envisages an increasingly important role for the Council and its 
Members in terms of community leadership and governance.  The 
Council is charged with promoting the economic, social and 
environmental well-being of 
[...]
required. 

 
12.2 The Chairmen of Overview and Scrutiny Panels shall ensure that all 

media statements relating to that function have the support of the 
relevant Panel.  Any such statements must be consistent with the 
Council’s intent that the overview and scrutiny function shall help to 
achieve a culture of continuous improvement throughout the Council. 

 
12.3 The Council’s Communications and Information Officer and other 

employees will assist other non-Cabinet members in their relations with 
the media.  Any employee assisting a member with media relations 
must act at all times in the interests of the whole Council and in a 
politically impartial manner.  Other than factual statements, members 
should not seek assistance from an employee with the preparation or 
issue of any media statement that will adversely affect the reputation of 
the Council. 

 
12.4 Members are also reminded of the need to comply with the Code of 

Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity issued by the 
Secretary of State, a copy of which is available on request and on the 
intranet. 

 
13. Other Support 
 
13.1 Members are provided with a range of information and communication 

technology equipment and other support services to assist them in 
their policy and representative roles.  Members should not use such 
equipment and support in connection with party political or 
campaigning activity or for purposes not related to Council business.  
The supply of equipment is conditional upon members signing a 
statement of compliance with this requirement and for the return of the 
equipment at the end of their term of office. 

 
14. Arbitration 
 
14.1 Where necessary, the Chief Executive (or in his absence the 

Monitoring Officer) will arbitrate on the interpretation of this protocol. 
 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10TH SEPTEMBER 2003 
 

LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CODE OF CONDUCT) 
(LOCAL DETERMINATIONS) REGULATIONS 2003 

(Report by the Executive Director of Central Services  
and Monitoring Officer) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its last meeting, the Committee received a report describing the 

content of the Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local 
Determinations) Regulations 2003 which came into force on 
30th June 2003. 

 
1.2 It was noted that guidance still was awaited from the Standards Board 

for England to assist the Committee in the application of the 
Regulation in practice.  Further Regulations are anticipated from the 
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister which will provide a framework for 
Ethical Standards Officers to refer matters to Monitoring Officers. 

 
2. GUIDANCE FOR MONTORING OFFICERS AND  
 STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 
2.1 The Standards Board for England has now produced a new guidance 

booklet entitled “Standards Committee determinations” and a copy 
has been distributed to Members of the Committee.  The guidance 
explains the local determination regulations and provides practical 
procedural information for Monitoring Officers and Standards 
Committees on how to consider cases referred by the Standards 
Board to local authorities for determination. 

 
2.2 The Regulations state that local Standards Committees must have 

regard to this guidance and that whilst the model procedures are not 
compulsory, the District Council should ensure that any procedures 
adopted were consistent with the principles inherent in the guidance. 

 
2.3 The booklet describes the main parts of the local determination 

process as follows and at this stage is presented to the Committee for 
information - 

 
♦ referrals from an Ethical Standards Officer (ESO); 
♦ the pre-hearing process; 
♦ the Standards Committee hearing; 
♦ notice of findings; and 
♦ appeals to The Adjudication Panel for England. 

 
3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Standards Board has acknowledged that the Regulations now in 

force and those anticipated later in the year regarding the 
investigation locally of some complaints may well have resource 
implications for local authorities. 

 

Agenda Item 3

35



  

3.2 Insofar as the District Council is concerned and bearing in mind the 
difficulty in seeking to estimate the extent of any local references to 
the Standards Committee/Monitoring Officer, it is envisaged that such 
additional resources as may be required will be met from the 
contingency reserve. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Members are requested to receive and note the guidance for 

Monitoring Officers and Standards Committees issued by the 
Standards Board for England on local determination regulations and 
the proposal to fund any additional expenditure from the contingency 
reserve. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Letter received from the Standards Board for England dated 7th August 2003. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager 
  01480 388007 
 

36



 AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10TH SEPTEMBER 2003 
 

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATIONS 
(Report by the Executive Director of Central Services 

and Monitoring Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to twofold - 
 

♦ to consider an application for dispensation to speak and vote 
received from St Neots Town Council; and 

♦ to vary a previous decision of the Committee (Minute No. 24 of 
the meeting held on 26th March 2003 refers) which granted a 
dispensation to St Ives Town Council for the period ending 
30th April 2004. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 To assist Members – the circumstances in which a Standards 

Committee may grant dispensations to Town/Parish/District Councils 
are prescribed in the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee 
Dispensations) Regulations 2002.  These are restricted to cases 
where the transaction of business of the authority would, otherwise be 
impeded because – 

 
 (i) the number of Members of the authority that are prohibited from 

participating exceeds 50% of those Members that are entitled or 
required to so participate; or 

 
 (ii) the authority is not able to comply with any duty which applies 

to it under Section 15(4) of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989. 

 
2.2 The reference in the foregoing paragraph to the duty under the 1989 

Act relates to the requirement for principal Councils, ie not 
town/parish councils to allocate seats on committees, etc 
proportionately according to the representation of political groups in 
full Council. 

 
2.3 Having regard to the circumstances of an application, Standards 

Committees are required to consider whether it is appropriate to grant 
dispensations and their extent, ie whether it is appropriate that the 
dispensations allow the Members to either speak and not vote or to 
fully participate and vote.  The dispensations cannot apply for a 
period longer than four years. 

 
2.4 Where dispensations are granted, Standards Committees must 

ensure that their nature and duration are recorded. 

Agenda Item 4

37



3. VARIATION TO DISPENSATION PREVIOUSLY GRANTED 
 
3.1 At the meeting held on 26th March 2003, the Committee granted 

dispensation to 16 Members of St Ives Town Council to enable them 
to speak and vote at meetings of the Town Council or at any of its 
Committees on matters relating to the Norris Library and Museum 
Charity on which they act as trustees.  Dispensations were granted 
for the period ending 30th April 2004 as elections to the Town Council 
were anticipated to take place in May.  Applications for the newly 
elected Councillors would need to be submitted thereafter. 

 
3.2 Since the meeting, the Government has announced its intention to 

introduce legislation to vary the date of ordinary local government 
elections in 2004 from Thursday, 6th May to Thursday, 10th June 
2004 so that they may be held contemporaneously with the European 
Parliamentary elections on that date.  As a consequence, the period 
over which the dispensation should apply requires to be varied to 
allow for the later election date.  

 
4. APPLICATION RECEIVED 
 
4.1 A letter has been received from the Clerk to St Neots Town Council in 

response to advice offered to all Town and Parish Councils by the 
Monitoring Officer on the provisions of the Relevant Authorities 
(Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 2002.   

 
4.2 The 18 Members of St Neots Town Council act as trustees to the St 

Neots outdoor swimming pool and Ackerman Street playing field, 
Eaton Socon, both of which are registered as charitable trusts.  In 
addition, the Town Council acts as custodian trustee on the Jubilee 
Hall, Eaton Socon and although this is run by an independent 
management committee and also registered as a charitable trust two 
representatives of the Town Council serve on the Management 
Committee. 

 
4.3 The Town Clerk has requested that dispensations be granted to 

enable the 18 Town Councillors who act as trustees to speak at 
meetings of the Town Council or at any of its committees/sub 
committees on matters relating to these community facilities to 
prevent the transaction of town council business from being impeded. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 It is suggested 
 
 (a) that consideration should be given to granting dispensations to 

speak and to vote on matters relating to the specific community 
premises referred to in paragraph 4.2 ante to 18 Members on St 
Neots Town Council for the period ending 30th April 2007 after 
which time applications from the newly elected Councillors 
would need to be submitted; and 

 
 (b) that the resolution contained in Minute No. 24 of the meeting 

held on 26th March 2003 relating to St Ives Town Council be 
rescinded and dispensation to speak and vote on matters 
relating to the Norris Library and Museum Charity be granted to 

38



the Members of the St Ives Town Council for the period to 
4th June 2004. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Letter received from the Town Clerk to St Neots Town Council dated 
20th August 2003. 
The Parish Council’s (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2001. 
The Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 
2002. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager 
  01480 388007 
 

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



 AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10TH SEPTEMBER 2003 
 

PARISH COUNCIL’S CODE OF CONDUCT 
(Report by the Executive Director of Central Services  

and Monitoring Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In accordance with the procedure adopted by the Standards Board for 

England for the investigation of allegations, the Monitoring Officer has 
been notified of the Board’s decision in respect of an allegation that a 
Member of Catworth Parish Council had failed to comply with the 
Parish Council’s Code of Conduct.  

 
2. DETAILS OF CASE 
 
2.1 It had been alleged that a Parish Councillor serving on Catworth 

Parish Council had failed to declare an interest in a planning 
application upon which she subsequently addressed the District 
Council’s Development Control Panel.  The Parish Councillor owned 
property opposite land that was the subject of the planning 
application.  The Parish Councillor concerned chose to draw the 
inadvertent breach of the Code of Conduct to the attention of the 
Standards Board. 

 
2.2 On 29th July 2003, the Standards Board for England considered the 

allegation and decided not to refer the case to an Ethical Standards 
Officer for investigation. 

 
2.3 The Board concluded that the matter was not sufficiently serious to 

warrant a referral for investigation.  In their opinion, the Parish 
Councillor was reporting the position of the Parish Council as a whole 
and not her personal views on the application to the Development 
Control Panel.  Therefore, the Board decided not to take any further 
action in relation to the case. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Committee is invited to note that the Standards Board for 

England has agreed not to take any further action in relation to a 
breach of the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct by a Councillor 
serving on Catworth Parish Council. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Letter received from the Standards Board for England dated 29th July 2003. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager 
  01480 388007 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at 

Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 10 September 2003 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P J Brant - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J A P Eddy, 

J D Fell, A Hansard, C W Looker and J 
Taylor. 
 

   
  Messrs D L Hall, D H Bristow and D 

MacPherson. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

presented on behalf of Messrs D Pattisson 
and G Watkins 

10. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th June 2003 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
11. CODES AND PROTOCOLS   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were acquainted with 
background to the preparation of a series of codes and protocols in 
accordance with identified best practice in local government and 
specifically considered the content of a Planning Code of Good 
Practice and Protocols for Community Leadership by Members and 
on Member/Employee Relations. 
 
In the light of the views expressed by the Development Control and 
Employment Panels in terms of the terminology used in parts of the 
draft Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice and in relation to the 
question of employees’ attendance at meetings of party political 
groups which was referred to in the Protocol on Member/Employee 
Relations, the Committee proposed variations to the text of each code 
to address the concerns raised by both Panels. 
 
With regard to the application of the Planning Code of Good Practice 
and having acknowledged the training received by Members on the 
planning process, the Committee requested that the guidance offered 
should incorporate advice on how to respond to lobbying on individual 
applications by the public and information for applicants on the role of 
Members serving on the Development Control Panel in terms of the 
expectations of the Code of Good Practice.  Whereupon, it was 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the inclusion of the amendments proposed, the 

Council be recommended to adopt the Planning Code of Good 
Practice, the Protocol of Member/Employee Relations and the 
Protocol for Community Leadership by Members for 
incorporation in the District Council’s Constitution. 

 
12. LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CODE OF CONDUCT) (LOCAL 

DETERMINATIONS) REGULATIONS 2003   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 5, the Committee considered a report by the 
Executive Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a 
copy of a new guidance booklet entitled “Standards Committee 
determinations” offering advice on the Local Determination 
Regulations and practical information for Monitoring Officers and 
Standards Committees on the determination of cases referred to them 
by the Standards Board for England. 
 
In noting the guidance issued by the Board, the Committee requested 
the Monitoring Officer to prepare, for submission to the next meeting, 
a detailed procedure to assist with preparations for and the conduct of 
hearings in anticipation of the reference of cases to the Committee for 
local determination.  Having been advised that the conduct of 
investigations locally might have resource implications for the District  
Council and mindful of the advice of the Standards Board for England 
in terms of the conduct of a hearing, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the guidance for Monitoring Officers and 

Standards Committees issued by the Standards Board 
for England on Local Determination Regulations and 
the proposal to fund any additional expenditure from 
the contingency reserve be noted; and 

 (b) that in the event of cases being referred for 
determination locally, one of the Independent Members 
be elected as Chairman of the hearing required to 
consider the case. 

 
13. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATIONS   

 
 (Councillor A Hansard declared a personal interest in the following 

item as a Member of St. Neots Town Council but remained in the 
meeting and participated in the discussion and voting thereon). 
 
A report by the Executive Director of Central Services and Monitoring 
Officer was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) regarding an application received from St. Neots Town Council 
for dispensation to enable Town Councillors to speak and vote on 
matters relating to St. Neots Outdoor Swimming Pool and Ackerman 
Street Playing Field, (both registered as charitable trusts) to which 
they were appointed ex-officio as Trustees.  The application also 
referred to the membership of two Town Councillors of the 
Management Committee of the Jubilee Hall, Eaton Socon, another 



charitable trust.  The Committee also had been requested to consider 
varying a previous decision which had granted dispensation to St. 
Ives Town Councillors to speak and vote on matters relating to the 
Norris Library and Museum Charity for the period ending 30th April 
2004 as a consequence of the Government’s decision to hold the 
local government elections in 2004 on 10th June. 
 
Arising from their consideration of the application from St. Neots 
Town Council, the Committee questioned whether it was prudent for 
all Members of a local Council to act as trustees to a community 
facility on the basis that it might be in the better interests of the parish 
if other individuals unrelated to the local council were invited to act as 
trustees.  While recognising this was a constitutional issue for local 
Councils to address, the Committee requested that representations 
be made to the Charity Commission, the relevant Government Office 
and the Local Government Association in this respect. 
 
Members were reminded of the provisions of the Relevant Authorities 
(Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 2002 and having 
been advised that business relating to the Management Committee 
for the Jubilee Hall, Eaton Socon would not be impeded because over 
50% of the Members of St. Neots Town Council still would be entitled 
to participate in the meeting, the Committee  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that dispensation be not granted to St. Neots Town 

Councillors in respect of matters relating to the Jubiliee 
Hall Management Committee; 

 
 (b) that dispensation to speak and vote on matters relating 

to St. Neots Outdoor Swimming Pool and the 
Ackerman Street Playing Field, Eaton Socon be 
granted to St. Neots Town Councillors for the period 
ending 30th April 2007; and 

 
 (c) that the period over which the dispensations granted to 

St. Ives Town Councillors to enable them to speak and 
vote on matters relating to the Norris Library and 
Museum be extended from 30th April to 4th June 2004. 

 
14. PARISH COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT   

 
 (Mr D MacPherson declared a personal interest in the following item 

in view of his knowledge of the Parish Councillor concerned via their 
service on the Cambridgeshire Association of Local Councils but 
remained in the meeting for the duration of discussion thereon). 
 
By reference to a report by the Executive Director of Central Services 
and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Committee noted that the Standards Board for England had 
agreed not to take any further action in relation to a breach of the 
Parish Council’s Code of Conduct by a Councillor serving on 
Catworth Parish Council. 
 
 
 



 
15. THE CODE IN PRACTICE   

 
 The Committee viewed a video produced by the Standards Board for 

England which offered advice on the interpretation of the Model Code 
of Conduct.  Members noted that the video would be used as a 
training aid when further advice sessions for town and parish councils 
were arranged. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


